The gain or loss from remeasuring the hedging instruments at fair value is deferred in equity in the hedging
reserve, to the extent that the hedge is effective, and reclassified into profit and loss when the hedged interest
expense is recognised. The ineffective portion is recognised in the income statement immediately. In the year
ended 30 June 2010, a net loss of $1,207,000 was recorded (2009: $12,258,000 net loss) and included in
finance costs.

Sensitivity

The sensitivity to interest rate movement of net profit before tax and equity have been determined based on the
exposure to interest rates at the reporting date. A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been selected across the 3
currencies to which the Group is exposed to floating rate debt: AUD, EUR, and USD. The 100 basis points sensitivity
is deemed to be flat across the yield curve and is a reasonable sensitivity estimate of movement based on current
long term and short term interest rates.

Infigen Energy
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2010

 102

38. Financial risk management (cont’d)

2010   AUD AUD EUR EUR USD USD

 AUD $’000   +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100  bps -100 bps

 Impact on income statement

 AUD 192,146 1,921 (1,921) - - - -

EUR 3,601 - - 36 (36) - -

Cash

  USD 34,203 - - - - 342 (342)

   229,950

 AUD 649,048 (496) 496 - - - -

EUR 200,609 - - (114) 114 - -

Borrowings

  USD 544,917 - - - - (287) 287

 Finance Lease EUR 39,742 - - - - - -

 Cap Loan Cost AUD (11,676) - - - - - -

   1,422,640

 AUD 596,877 4,123 (4,123) - - - -

EUR 189,212 - - - - - -

Derivatives  -
interest rate
swaps USD 516,220 - - - - - -

  1,302,309

Total income
statement

  5,548 (5,548) (78) 78 55 (55)

Impact on hedge reserve

AUD 596,877 30,215 (30,215) - - - -

EUR 189,212 - - 8,495 (8,495) - -

Derivatives  -
interest rate
swaps

USD 516,220 - - - - 29,577 (29,577)

Total hedge
reserve

1,302,309 30,215 (30,215) 8,495 (8,495) 29,577 (29,577)

Total impact
on equity

 35,763 (35,763) 8,417 (8,417) 29,632 (29,632)

Infigen Energy
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2010

 103

38. Financial risk management (cont’d)

2009   AUD AUD EUR EUR USD USD

 AUD $’000   +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100  bps -100 bps

 Impact on income statement

 AUD 312,679 3,126 (3,126) - - - -

EUR 35,052 - - 351 (351) - -

Cash

  USD 61,603 - - - - 616 (616)

   409,334

 AUD 637,929 (161) 161 - - - -

EUR 343,533 - - (479) 479

Borrowings

  USD 634,607 - - - - (936) 936

 Finance Lease EUR 51,062 - - - - - -

 Cap Loan cost AUD (18,791) - - - - - -

   1,648,339

 AUD 621,829 4,624 (4,624) - - - -

EUR 295,671 - - - - - -

Derivatives  -
interest rate
swaps USD 541,339 - - - - - -

  1,458,839

Total income
statement

  7,589 (7,589) (128) 128 (320) 320

Impact on hedge reserve

AUD 621,829 33,397 (33,397) - - - -

EUR 295,671 - - 21,171 (21,171) - -

Derivatives  -
interest rate
swaps

USD 541,339 - - - - 39,148 (39,148)

Total hedge
reserve

1,458,839 33,397 (33,397) 21,171 (21,171) 39,148 (39,148)

Total impact
on equity

 40,986 (40,986) 21,043 (21,043) 38,828 (38,828)

Infigen Energy
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2010

 104

38. Financial risk management (cont’d)

 The impact on net profit is largely due to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its non-hedged variable rate

borrowings. The impact on hedge reserve is due to the effective portion of the change in fair value of derivatives that
are designated as cash flow hedges.

 (ii)  Foreign currency risks

The Group has wind farm operations in Australia, the US and Europe.

The Group generates AUD, USD and EUR revenue from these operations. The Group is exposed to a decline in

[…]

The Group’s balance sheet exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date was as follows.

The below table represents the EUR and USD assets and liabilities the group holds in AUD functional currency
entities.

 2010 2009

 Foreign Currency AUD’000 EUR USD EUR USD

Cash 147 1,256 738   3,688

Trade receivable 6,992 42 2,627 5

Short term Intercompany Loans 135,654 1,474 275,127 -

Net investment in foreign operations 15,441 304,057 24,513 333,990

Trade payables (3,966) (329) (1,638) -

Bank loans (160,240) (52,550) (251,709) (71,235)

Forward exchange contracts – sell foreign

currency (cash flow hedges)
- - - (94,119)

Total Exposure Foreign Currency ’000 (5,972) 253,950 49,658 172,329

Sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s pre-tax sensitivity to a 10% change in the AUD against the USD and the EUR,
with all other variables held constant, as at the reporting date, for its unhedged foreign exchange exposure.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and
the volatility observed on an historic basis and market expectations for future movement.

 Consolidated AUD/EUR AUD/EUR AUD/USD AUD/USD

AUD’000 + 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

2010

Income statement 2,141 (2,141) 5,011 (5,011)

FCTR (Foreign currency translation reserve) (1,544) 1,544 (30,406) 30,406

2009

Income statement (2,514) 2,514 16,167 (16,167)

FCTR (Foreign currency translation reserve) (2,451) 2,451 (33,399) 33,399

Infigen Energy
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2010

 106

38. Financial risk management (cont’d)

 (iii)  Electricity and Renewable Energy Certificate (REC) price risks

The Group has wind farm operations in Australia, USA and Europe and sells electricity and RECs to utility
companies in each of the regions it operates.

The financial risk to the Group is that a decrease in the electricity or REC price reduces revenue earned.

To mitigate the financial risks of electricity and REC prices falling, the Group has entered into power purchase
agreements and fixed tariff agreements to fix the sale price of the electricity and RECs it produces.

In undertaking this strategy of fixing a percentage of its wind electricity and REC sales, the Group is willing to forgo a
percentage of the potential economic benefit that would arise in an increasing electricity and REC price environment,
to protect itself from downside risks of decreasing electricity and REC prices and secure a greater level of
predictability of cash flows.

Sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s pre-tax sensitivity to a 10% change in the electricity and REC price, with all
other variables held constant as at the reporting date, for its exposure to the electricity market on the sale of variable
rate products.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of electricity and REC
prices and the volatility observed on an historic basis and market expectations for future movement.

 Consolidated Electricity/REC

Price

Electricity/REC

Price

AUD $’000 + 10% - 10%

2010

Income statement 5,574 (5,574)

2009

Income statement 5,383 (5,383)

Infigen Energy
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2010

 107

38. Financial risk management (cont’d)

 (b)  Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Group. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with
banks, as well as credit exposures to customers. The Group exposure is continuously monitored and the aggregate
value of transactions are spread amongst creditworthy counterparties.